In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the VV U O 7
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice of progress report in a winding-up

&

Companies House

BT

Company number | 0 F’?IFI?I_Q-E—W

- Filling in this form

Company name in full |Arc Healthcare Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Kevin

Surname Goldfarb

Liquidator’s address
Building name/umber | Tavistock House South
Street | Tavistock Square

Post town I London

County/Region r

o w[c 1A [8]L[6
Country

u Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s)

9 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number l

@ Other liquidator
Use this section 1o tell us about

Street |

another liquidator.

Post town |

County/Region

|
o [ [ [ [ [T [

Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




WuO07 .

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

s )

Period of progress report

From date

To date

‘16 BB [200M[7
Y5 B2 20018

7

Progress report

The progress report is attached

s §

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

x (8

2oz [2foi [z

04/17 Version 1.0




Arc Healthcare Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 16/02/2017 From 16/02/2016
of Affairs To 15/02/2018 To 15/02/2018
£ £ £
COST OF REALISATIONS
O.R. Disbursments NIL 2,400.00
Petitioners Deposit NIL (1,250.00)
Stationery & Postage NIL 19.79
Statutory Advertising 74.50 146.50
Bank Charges 88.00 176.00
(162.50) {1,492.29)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(176,182.62) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{43.27) Banks/Institutions NIL NIL
(19,789.71) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
NiL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{196,115.60) {162.50) (1,492.29)
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 33.26
Client Account No2 (199.55)
ISA NIB (1,326.00)
(1,492.29)

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Kevin Goldfarb
Liquidator

16 March 2018 10:28



@ GRIFFINS

INSOLYENLY - LITIGATION - FORENSICS

Arc Healthcare Limited
In Liquidation

In the County Court at Leeds
No. 760 of 2015

Liquidator’'s Second Annual Progress Report
for the year ending 15 February 2018



Contents

1. Introduction
Realisation of Assets
Investigations
Statutory and Professional Compliance

Creditors’ Communication, Claims and Distributions

2
3
4
5
6. Time Costs and Expenses Summary
7 Receipts and Payments Account

8. Quality of Service and Code of Ethics
9 Creditors' Rights

10. Conclusion

Appendices

A. Fee information pack:

A1. Griffins’ Time Analysis for the period 16 February 2017 to 15 February
2018, together with an account for the entire period of the appointment

A2. Statutory and Creditor Compliance Tasks

B. Receipts and Payments Account and Statutory Information:

B1. Liquidator's Receipts and Payments Account for the period 16 February
2017 to 15 February 2018, together with an account for the entire period of
the appointment

B2. Statutery and Office Holder Information
C. Creditor Documentation:

C1. Creditors’ Rights — Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 ("IR 2016")




1 Introduction

| was appointed Liquidator of Arc Healthcare Limited by the Secretary of State on 16
February 2016, following a Winding-up Order being made on 13 October 2015 upon
the petition of LTE Scientific Limited.

In accordance with Rules 18.3 and 18.8 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules
2016, 1 now provide creditors with an annual progress report which should be read in
conjunction with my previous report. Additional information in respect of the company
and office holder is attached at Appendix B2.

| previously reported to creditors on 31 March 2017, with a summary of the case, and
provided an estimate of the anticipated costs.

This report provides creditors with the following information:

+ The work undertaken to date

+ An explanation of anticipated future work that remains to be done and why it is
required

e An explanation of my statutory and professional compliance duties as
Liquidator

2 Realisation of Assets

There have been no asset realisations during this reporting period.

3 Investigations

As advised in my previous report, my investigation into the company's trading and
finances was ongoing and | had identified that there may be claims which could be
brought.

Solicitors were engaged to undertake a review of the potential claims identified and
whilst they agreed that there were potential claims against the directors of the
company, the advice received was that they would not be economical to pursue.
The claims identified are discussed below.

Potential claim against PMC {Brighouse) Limited (“PMC")

Regular payments were made from the company’'s bank account to the connected
company, PMC, which invoices indicate related to “business development support”.
There was, however, no written contract between PMC and the company, rather the
relevant contracts identified were between PMC and the Canadian parent company.

However, a review of the bank statements demonstrates that all payments made to
PMC by the company were funded by the Canadian parent company. The legal
advice received is that the company was essentially acting as the Canadian parent
company’s agent in making the payments and as such there was no loss to the
company arising from them.



There is, however, evidence that payments totalling £8,200 were made to PMC at a
time when other creditors of the company were not being paid. It is therefore
possible that these payments could give rise to transaction at undervalue and/or
preference claims pursuant to Sections 238 and 239 of the Insolvency Act 1986.
However, PMC was dissolved on 26 September 2017 and the legal advice received
is that it would not be economical to restore the company and pursue these
transactions.

Potential wrongful trading claim againsi the directors

By July 2014, the Canadian parent company, which was previously funding trading,
had made no payments to the company for a significant period of time. Liabilities
were continuing to grow and the company was unprofitable. One of the company
directors, Mr Biggins, had suggested insolvency proceedings for the company in
email correspondence with another director, Robert Swayne, in February 2014 and
again in August 2014. However, the company was not wound up until over one year
later in October 2015.

The increase in the net deficiency of the company from 30 June 2014 (a date by
which | believe the directors ought to have concluded that there was no reasonable
prospect that the company would avoid going into insolvent liquidation) to the date of
liguidation, was in the region of £30,000.

The legal advice received is that whilst there is a viable wrongful trading claim
against the directors pursuant to Section 214 of the Insolvency Act 1986, it would not
be economical to pursue due to the associated legal costs and relatively small
potential recovery.

My investigations into the company have now concluded and | will be seeking my
release from office.

4  Statutory and Professional Compliance

| am required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations.
This work does not provide a direct financial benefit to creditors but is a necessary
requirement of the liquidation process.

Whilst these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the
insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progression of the
liguidation. This ensures that my staff and | carry out our work to high professional
standards.

In order that creditors can have an informed understanding of these matters, they
are listed at Appendix A2.



5 Creditors’ Communication, Claims and Distributions

5.1 Communication

| am required, as Liquidator, to undertake certain tasks in relation to creditors'’
claims. This work does not provide a direct financial benefit to the liquidation estate
but is essential to the administration of the case.

In order that creditors can have an informed understanding of these matters, they
are also listed at Appendix A2.
5.2 Claims

The current position as regards creditors’ claims is detailed below.

5.2.1 Secured Creditors

An examination of the company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of
Companies shows that the company has no outstanding charges over its assets.

5.2.2 Preferential Creditors

No preferential claims have been received in the liquidation and none are expected.

5.2.3 Unsecured Creditors

The Official Receiver’s initial report showed unsecured creditors with a total value of
£195,016.60.

| have received 3 claims totalling £167,036.10 but | have not adjudicated on any of
these claims yet. | am aware of 3 creditors who have not yet submitted their claims.
Their total estimated debts are a further £28,979.50.

| regret to inform creditors that there is no prospect of a dividend being paid.

6 Time Costs and Expenses Summary

6.1 Time Costs

The Time Analyses at Appendix A1 detail my total time costs for the period covered
by this report for dealing with this case. It also provides details of the activity costs to
date incurred by me and my staff, by grade, together with details of the hourly
charge-out rates.

In the period 16 February 2017 to 15 February 2018, my staff and | have recorded
time costs of £11,072.89. To date, | have incurred time costs of £46,065.09.

It is the policy of Griffins to use the most junior grade of staff compatible with the
efficient conduct of a matter to minimise the costs to creditors.



Fee Resolution

At the adjourned meeting of creditors held on 16 May 2017, it was approved that the
Liquidator be remunerated on the basis of time properly spent by the Liquidator and
their staff, limited to a time cost estimate of £50,000, plus VAT. Fees to be drawn as
and when funds permit.

To date, | have not drawn any fees for acting as Liquidator.

Further information regarding remuneration can be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to
Liquidator's Fees”, which is available for download at the following address:
http://www griffins.net/technical/, together with Griffins policy on chargeout rates and
disbursements provided in accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.
A hard copy can be provided upon request.

In addition, creditors can find more information on the insoclvency process at
hitp://www.creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk/.

6.2 Expenses and Disbursements
The table below details the expenses and category 1 disbursements during the
reporting period.

‘Expenses’ are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate. These
may include, but are not limited to, legal and agents’ fees.

'‘Disbursements' are expenses met by the office holder and reimbursed to the office
holder in connection with an insolvency appointment and will fall into two categories,
category 1 and category 2.

In accordance with our current policy, no category 2 disbursements have been
drawn since my appointment.

Payee Name Nature of Expense Amount Amount Amount
Incurred Incurred this | paid during Cutstanding
period this period
£ £ £
“| Courts Advertising Statutory advertising 74.50 74.50 0.00
Insolvency Service Bank charges 88.00 88.00 0.00
TOTAL 162.50 162.50 0.00

7  Receipts and Payments Account

An account of my receipts and payments for the period of this report is at Appendix
B1, together with a cumulative account for the entire period of the liquidation and a
comparison with the amounts recorded in the report prepared by the Official
Receiver.

The receipts and payments account reflects actual payments made to date rather
than accrued unpaid expenses.



My specific bond, Companies House and Land Registry searches have been paid by
Griffins and are not shown in the receipts and payments account. These costs will be
recharged to the estate as and when funds become available.

8 Quality of Service and Code of Ethics
My staff and | endeavour to provide the best possible standards at all times.

| am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to insolvency appointments and details of this can be found at
http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-
of-ethics-d.

If you would like to make any comments, suggestions, raise a query or make a
complaint about the service you have received, please contact my team manager,
Frank Turnbull in the first instance at frank.turnbull@ariffins.net. | will provide a
response within 21 working days.

9 Creditors’ Rights

Creditors are advised that Rule 18.9 IR 2016 provides the right to make a request to
the Liquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses appearing in
this report. Rule 18.34 IR 2016 provides creditors with a right to challenge the
Liquidator's remuneration and expenses.

Copies of these Rules are attached at Appendix C1, for your information.

10 Conclusion

My administration of the liquidation is now concluded and final account will be issued
to all creditors within the next 12 months..

Kewn Gol
Liquidator

Date: 23 March 2018



Arc Healthcare Limited (In Liquidation) Appendix A
In the County Court at Leeds No. 760 of 2015

Fee Information Pack

Contents

Appendices

A1. Griffins’ Time Analysis for the period 16 February 2017 to 15 February 2018,
together with a cumulative account for the entire period of the appointment

A2. Statutory and Creditor Compliance Tasks



¥L:0L 8L0Z Udle gl

P1-L0-G) UOISIBA

1jo | abed

000 palle|d $934 |ejoL
62808 68'Z40'}) z6'9¢ 299 90’} (4414 89°¢ 10 SINOH |e10L
68°L88 ZL966'C £8°LL 000 00'q €oLL 00’0 o000 uopyeby ¢ e
GE4LEE 7e'968'c £8'LL 000 000 £8'Ll 0o Qo¢ uopebin uonoe-aid . 3dd-L1
00°0FE 86°688°7 0% 000 0g'e 192 €80 00 suopebusaru|
Lp'see 80°20€ 60 Q00 000 260 000 coo suojebasaau | ~ 1INFANI
09 ore 08'Z859'C 852 000 000 sL9 €80 [«[o)s} SUOREBASAAU| JoUPNS | HLHNI-AN]
60TBT 99°870°) #9'c o'k Q00 T 800 000 S10J1paI]
60°Z6T 99°9%0"} 95t 0s'L Q00 A 200 oo HIOAA PRIEIEY JOLDBIT - HOLIATND
[ g %14 z8ek'e o'zh FA%] 80 09e 2972 FAN:] Buyuuerd g vopens|UMIY
6F'L9Z 26°2EL'E ool FAR 80'L ag't 19T 0 s8N AIOINEIS . AMOLN1YLS
{3) 21ey Nejs poddng s[eu0)9sa)0id o
AunoH abiesany [3) 1500 3w 8INOH @10} SIOTRNS|UJWIPY ¢ suwS|SIY JOIAS YO Jafieueyy Iatiged UO[IIUNZ HIGAA JO UONEILISSRID

Iy xipuaddy

810Z Ateniqag g1 0} 210z A1enuqed g1 polsad ayj Joj sisAjeuy awi] SuUO

§10Z 40 092 "ON SP3a1 e Uno) Aunod ayj ul
(uoyepnbi u) pspwIT sieIpeIH Y



G1:01 8LOZ Uy 91

Fl-10-Gl UOISIBA

| Jo | abed

. 000 pawie|) sead |ejot
EL'ZIE 80°590'9y -1 40 0%k 002 L9°LL) sL0l 29 SiNoH [ej0L
3 2o TC°966°C £ M0 000 Lt 090 [ley uoneBy g jebaq
68'2€€ 2¢'966'C £l 200 oco €811 000 000 uolrean| uonme-2ld 1 3yd-1N
59'S2¢E 0L'L8Z')E 0096 T6'0 009 71 009 £2°0 suopebysanu|
65FZE 09°'869'4C Zres ZB0 oo 00'ze IR ££0 suonefinsaalt (Bl 1 LINFANI
09'0re 082882 85'L oo 000 7 £8¢C 000 suapeBlseAUl Jauung | HLYNI-ANI
24'908 05°280'C 00°0L 9t [} as'e gz'0 ] sioppary
Sl'q0e 05°L80'C 0001 Lo 009 Qse |Z0 000 RIOAA DBIEISY JONNBLD T HOLIQIND
90692 L X4 Z6r 00z i 08’y €0 Bujuueid g uopensjupYy
glase PR NN G182 [4: 041 00T g58 o8’y €0 sanna LOINEYS © AMOLNLYLS

{3) a1ey yers poddng SIBU0ISSACId
ApnoH sBelrany {3) 3807 aun1 SINOH |BI0L SJCIBS|U|WRY 2 SuEsISsY IoW3S JAYI0 Aafieuey Jauped UO{IoUN HIOPA JO UO|IRDIHSSR)D

LV Xipuaddy

jusuwiutodde ayj jo pouad ai3us ay} 10} sIsAjeuy awi] SUIPID

m_‘ON:"—O 09. "ON spo31 Je 1Jnoo >aC300 oy} uj

(uonepinbiT up) pajwiT asesyjjesy a1y



Appendix A2

Post-Appointment Statutory and Professional Compliance

| am required, as Liquidator, to undertake the following tasks:

On appointment, set the case up on our insolvency database and maintain and
separately record all financial records on the case, including the recording of creditors
and employees;

Notify creditors of my appointment; and advertise the appointment in the Gazette,;

Return to the Official Receiver a signed undertaking to pay out of the first realisations
of assets, both the balance currently appearing in their account and those monies,
including fees, guarantees and advances paid by the Official Receiver, becoming due
in future and payable under Insolvency Act 1986 and the IR 2016;

Obtain a Specific Penalty bond for a sum equal to the company’s assets subject to the
statutory provisions. This bond covers any losses to the estate for any possible fraud
or dishonesty of the Liquidator whether acting alone or in collusion with one or more
persons and/or the fraud and dishonesty of any person committed with the connivance
of the Liquidator;

To provide creditors with the opportunity to establish a Liquidation Committee when a
decision procedure is required,

Undertake a one month case review to ensure that all initial statutory matters have
been completed, asset realisation and initial investigations commenced;

Obtain the company's books and records;

Establish whether the company has an occupational pension scheme and, if so,
comply with Section 120 Pensions Act 2004 and submit a $120 Notice to the Pension
Protection Fund, The Pension Regulator and to the Trustees of the Pension Fund if
applicable.

Annual Statutory and Professional Compliance

In addition to the tasks identified above, each year | am required to undertake the following
statutory tasks:

L]

Prepare and issue an Annual Report to creditors;

Undertake bi-annual case reviews to ensure that the case is being progressed
efficiently and in a timely manner; statutory duties have been undertaken; consider any
ethical, money laundering and Bribery Act 2010 issues pertaining to the case and
ensure that any identified matters are addressed,;

Submit VAT returns to HM Revenue and Customs, to ensure that any VAT refunds or
payments are received or paid;

Submit annual Tax returns t¢ HM Revenue and Customs;

Maintain the case cash book, by undertaking quarterly ISA reconciliations and ensure
that funds received are paid into the ISA account within 14 days of receipt or forthwith
if £5,000 or more is received.



Appendix A2

Closing Statutory and Professional Compliance

After concluding all case related matters, | am required to:

Prepare and submit a letter to HM Revenue and Customs requesting clearance to
close the case;

Reconcile the cash book ready for closure;
Prepare and issue the Final Account to creditors;

Send the final receipts and payments account to the Court, the Official Receiver and
the Insolvency Service and confirmation that | have received my release;

If the creditors have so resolved, obtain my release from the Secretary of State;

Obtain authorisation from the Official Receiver to destroy the books, papers and other
records of the company;

Retain and store the liquidation records for a minimum of 6 years after the vacation of
office.

Tasks in relation to creditors' claims

Ensure that all creditors’ claims are listed with the correct addresses and references
and that the amount claimed correlates to the Statement of Affairs;

Enter proof of debt forms/claims as and when they are received,;

Before paying a dividend, review the level of funds available and ensure that all costs
and expenses have been paid in accordance with the rules of priority;

Assignment of the right to dividend, where notice is given to the office holder by a
person entitled to a dividend that he wishes the dividend to be paid to another person;

Deal with enquires from creditors;

Adjudicate on claims;
Declare and pay a dividend, if sufficient funds are available.



Arc Healthcare Limited (In Liquidation) Appendix B
In the County Court at Leeds No. 760 of 2015

Receipts and Payments Account for the period 16 February 2017 to 15 February
2018 and Statutory and Office Holder Information

Contents

Appendices

B1. Liquidator's Receipts and Payments Account for the period 16 February 2017 to
15 February 2018, together with a cumulative account for the entire period of the
appointment

B2. Statutory and Office Holder Information



Arc Healthcare Limited (In Liquidation)
In the County Court at Leeds No. 760 of 2015

Appendix B1

Receipts and Payments Account for the period 16 February 2017 to 15 February

2018
Statement From 16/02/2017 From 16/02/2016
of Affairs To 15/02/2018 To 15/02/2018
£ £ £
COST OF REALISATIONS
O.R. Disbursments NIL 2,400.00
Petitioners Deposit NIL (1,250.00)
Stationery & Postage NIL 19.79
Statutory Advertising 74.50 146.50
Bank Charges 88.00 176.00
(162.50) (1,492.29)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(176,182.62) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(43.27} Banks/Institutions NIL NIL
(19,789.71) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00}) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(196,115.60) {162.50) (1,492.29)
REFPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 33.26
Client Account No2 (199.55)
ISA NIB (1,326.00)
{1,492.29)
Kevin Goldfarb
Liquidator

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

16 February 2018 09:25



Company information

Company name:
Company number:
Trading name:
Nature of business:

Trading address:

Court name:
Court reference:
Petitioning creditor:

Registered office:

Former registered office:

Winding-up order date:

Liquidator’s details
Name:

IP number:

Name of firm:

Firm's address:

Date of Appointment:

Arc Healthcare Limited (In Liquidation)
In the County Court at Leeds No. 760 of 2015

Statutory Information

Appendix B2

Arc Healthcare Limited

07507950

Arc Healthcare Limited

Manufacture of other fabricated metal products

Unit 18 Royds Enterprise Park, Future Fields,
Wibsey, Bradford, West Yorkshire, BD6 3EW

County Court at Lepds
No. 760 of 2015
LTE Scientific Limited

Griffins, Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square,
London WC1H 9LG

Unit 18 Royds Enterprise Park, Future Fields,
Wibsey, Bradford, West Yorkshire, BD6 3EW

13 October 2015

Kevin Goldfarb
8858
Griffins

Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London,
WC1H 9LG

16 February 2016



Arc Healthcare Limited (In Liquidation)
In the County Court at Leeds No. 760 of 2015

Creditor Documentation

Contents

Appendices

Appendix C

C1. Creditors’ rights — Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of The Insolvency (England & Wales)

Rules 2016



Arc Healthcare Limited (In Liquidation) Appendix C1
In the County Court at Leeds No. 760 of 2015

Creditors’ rights — Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016
Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016
Rule 18.9

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding
up and bankruptcy

(1} The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration)
set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c) or (d) or a final report under rule
18.14—

(a) a secured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question);

(c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of
the total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general
meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons
must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report
by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one
member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the
person or persons who requested the information by—

(a) providing all of the information requested,;
{b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.

(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
proceedings,

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the

reasons for so doing.



Arc Healthcare Limited (In Liquidation) Appendix C1
In the County Court at Leeds No. 760 of 2015

Creditors’ rights — Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insclvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016
(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who
need not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested;
or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a
request.

(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).



Arc Healthcare Limited (In Liquidation) Appendix C1
In the County Court at Leeds No. 760 of 2015

Creditors’ rights — Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016
Rule 18.34

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on
grounds that remuneration or expenses are excessive

(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances
excessive;

(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’'s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18,
18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

(c}) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances
excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in
rule 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable—

(a) a secured creditor,
(b) an unsecured creditor with either—

(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including that creditor), or

(i} the permission of the court, or
(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—

(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all
the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(ii) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be.made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account
under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the
expenses in question (“the relevant report’).



WUO7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B?resenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contart name

Adam Ramsey

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

cmemmee - Griffing
| Address Tavistock House South
| Tavistock Square
|
, Post toun London
County/Region
N 1 o (NN N S
Country

| DX
[ 020 7554 9600

W4 checist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




